HR1230E Riding Mower UT-32030 Page 1 of 15

PARTS LIST

RIDING
MOWERS

MODELS:

HR830  UT32023-A
HRB30E UT32024-A
HR1230E UT32030

HOMELITE

SJACOBSEN

FIHCCOR LY UBED THIE MACHINE CaN CALSE SEVERE INJURY, THOSE WO I.IE.! AND
MAINTAIN THE HACHINE IHGLILD AE TRAINED IN 1TS PROPEN ULE, WARNED OF IMTH
& WARN'N G DANGERS, ANS SHOULD MEAG THE ENTIAE MANUVAL BEFORE i.TTﬁHF‘I‘ ING TC SET UP,
QPERATE, AQJYST DR SEAVICE THE MACHINE, ALWAYS KEEP HANDS AND FEET AWAYFROM
THE MOWER DECK AND Di2CHARGE .lHEA

Priniad bn LS A PART NO. JA-S455-0
Price $1.00




Page 2 of 15

HR1230E Riding Mower UT-32030

FIGURE 1




HR1230E Riding Mower UT-32030

PARTS LIST - FIGURE 1

Page 3 of 15

HQ. | PART NO. | CESCAIPTION @TY, N4J. { PART NQ. CIACRIPTION aTY.
1 | JA-4£AT34 [ WASHER- Look 5¢18" 4 W | JA-3IRSS-B | PAD-Foot 4
2 [ JA-ATE-8 | NUT- Hex 571818 3 31 | JA=3THER-7 | KNOB- Tab {
3 | JA-bea0e-T | STUD-E/8-18 1 32 | JA-BTEBE-S | LATCH- Braks 1
4 | JArB@EN3-4 | BRACKET- Transmission 1 33 | JA-RE1dd-2 | EPRING- Extersion 1
E | JA-3157=3 | BWITCH- Sant 1 3 | JA-LHTOA | NUT- Hex esvbsrcck 1/4-20 4
E | JA-1248%0 | GEAT 1 36 | JA-448134 | WASHER- Look 118" f
T | JA-292-7 | RETAINER- Spring 1 38 | JA-44013-0 | WASBHER- Laok t/4" 1
8 | JA-38825-5 | BFRING- Comprasgion 1 ar | JA-S8282-1 | AUIDE- Bait 1
i |JA-S8107-F | MOOLULE- Safety 1 4= | JA-2926E-0 | TRANSMISSION FULLEY 1

10 { JA=300M0-8 | SEREW— Pax ¢enterlock 2 | JA-4SB00-E | RING- Aetaining i
17420 x 6/8 {HAB3D) 40 | JA-QQ2eA-A [ BELT- Tranamisnion 1
JA-AD00-A | BCREW- Heux cantariosk 4 41 | JA-ERE | AMGLE- Bhort 1
1/4-20 x 58" (HRE3OE & HR1230E) 47 | JA-SER0S-4 | AMGLE-Long 1
11 [ JA-45200-4 | WABHER- Flain 154" (HR830) 3 43 | JA-48301-7 | KEY- Woadmt 1
JA-AER00-4 -| WASHER- Flaln 174" 4 dd | JA-DB0ZR-2 | TRAANEMISSION 1
[HABI0E & HA1ZME} 46 | JA-BEOTES | OhAN 4D 1
12 | JA-SRSe-% | GLARD- Chain 1 48 | JA-4T050-3 | LINK- Connecting 1
13 | JA-daB1E-8 | WABHER- Lock 1/4-20 {HAR3) a 47 | JRsGQ40RS | LEYES- Guar 1
JAsddB 120 | WABHER- Logk 144-20 i 45 | JA-44389-2 | WUT= Hux jam 30824 1
(HRASAE & HA12398) AR | JA-FRIBd-E | KNOE- BhiH 1
14 | JA-44310-2 | HUT- Hix 1/4-20 a 50 | JA-4EA0C-0 | WASHER- Plaln /18" ]
16 | JA-44BE1-7 | NUT- Pl 5/18* 2 3 | JA-SR2ER-d | LOCATOR- Guar 1
16 | JA-29418-5 | ROC- Saat 1 32 | JA-GROES-1 | BWITCH- Neutral safety 1
17 | JA-2d1¥=1 | BRACKET- Eant 1 53 | JA=45138=5 | FIN=Rall 1
18 | JA-220-8 | WASHER- Plain 878" L] 54 | JA-99184-8 | BRACKET-Plvat 1
W | dA-d0016-4 | SCREW- Hax hd, B/18-18 x 3/4" ] BE | JA-BD184-3 | LEAF-Bpring 1
20 | JA-§S8418-7 | BUFFORT- Saut 1 58 | JA-48183-B | LEAF- Spring 1
B1 | JAICO11.3 | SOREW. Hax sarterioek + 567 | JA-ADD14-B | SOREW- Hax 1/4-50a 778~ 1
17420 x 1 172" BE | JA-ABE1-2 | PIN- Cotter i
22 | JA0011-0 | ECREW- Max tantariook 1 50 | JA-2as08-D | KEY- lgniton 2
15450 x ACK B0 | JA-d0fa0-d | SCREW- Taptits £/18-18 x 374" 2
3 | JASEMS- | CONTRDL- Throite 1 M | JA-QDESD-0 | SOLENQID (HRBIOE & HRI1Z23CE] i
i | JA-S0A2-B | FRAME b B2 | JA-43AD-R | MUT-1/4-20 (HREIDE & HA123DE) 2
25 | JA-BSA2e-5 | PLATE- Throttke L] B2 | Jh-dddf0-8 | WUT-8-32 (HABADE & HATZALE) g
26 3808 BCREW- Samu 10-24 x 1727 2 M | JA-445871-2 | NUT-Wing (HREXE & HE1Z30E) 1
2T | JA-DEIO0-E | DECAL- Throtts [HRBH0) { 85 | JA-OB1G0-7 | PAD- Bettery (HREIDE & HR1Z30E) 1
JA-DR3R0-F | DECAL- Throttl (HRB3GE & HR123IE) | 1 BS | JA-gB215-B | CARLE- Battery (HEBIOE & MRT230E) 1
20 | JA-dTA-2 | WLUIT- Hax 10-24 2 8F | JA-PEME-R | CABLE- Battwry graund 1
¢ | JA-13DBE-E | SWITCH- lgnitian (HRBEID) 1 {HHME30E & HR123DE]
JAII0A1-2 | 8WITOH- Ignition (HREJOE & HR1230E) | 1 88 | JA-DEXSE-T | HATTERY (HREME & HA1ZHE) 1
89 | JAB401n4 | BRACKET- Batiary (HRASDE & HR12308) | 1




HR1230E Riding Mower UT-32030 Page 4 of 15

FIGURE 2




HR1230E Riding Mower UT-32030

PARTS LIST - FIGURE 2

ND, PART NO CESCHIFTICHN 2Ty,
1 SA-A814-0 BTEERING WHEEL 1
2 NERELEE Pl Rodl 1
3 A=A T134-5 FiM ]
4 JA-QDHEE-8 EHAFT- Staaring 1
.3 JA-2A000-1 HAMDLE= Lt 1
B JA-DE0AE-G PIN- Ratainar 1
7 JA-D 501 FAMNEL- Canmola 1
. JA-4EA01-F WASMEHR- Flat 1/2" 2
f o B B00Z-0 FIN- Cottar 2

a J8-Ba021-5 LINK- Lint 2
Lk oJ&-3TEEE-T ETUD- Siwarlng 1
12 JA-23548-8 FINIOM- Btaaring 1
13 JA-S0213-8 BOLT- Axhe (Inod. #24) 1
14 JA-JTEE3-5 BUSHING- Ball 1
18 JA-Zepda- | BECTION- Biswring 1
18 J il )T BOREW- 1/4-20 % 1787 1
17 JA-LAO08-2 BOLT- A4, i, 8. 1/4-20 % 1 24" 18
18 JA-AE418-0 BLUSHING 1
i) J AT B0-B BOLT- 1/4-20 x 3f4" 4
20 Jaad5301-1 WASHER- Flaln 29" 4
1 JA-904E1-2 | BAACKET- Reinforoament 1
22 JA-D0AR1 -2 BUPPORT- Stawring 1
2 JA-2TEDT-A SCABEW- Hax wanhar 1,/4-14 12
24 JE= A BEL NUT- Haa 58-18 1
= JiEEL81-8 BRACKET- Axis 2
o -4 3-0 WASHER- Lock 1/4" B
1 JA-RAT1Z NLUT- Hax 1/4-20 B
b JA-BIRME-E | WASHER [
) JA-12044-8 | TIAE A HUB 2
20 JA-B4ZET-T | CAP-Hub 2
a JA-FIR-7 BEARING- Frond axe q
a2 WA= ATO-8 | NUT- Fex cenbariock 1/4-20 10
A5 A-IET41-0 PiN- Pl 2
24 NEE--TL-L SPINDLE- Whael R.H. 1
o - DDA SPINDLE- Whaal LH. 1
k| JA-TR04E-5 BEARING- Spindla 4
34 JA-SE448-0 BRAGKET- Axla 2
ar A =00E-Y BCAEW- Hax ha, 3/8-15 x 623 2
a8 JA-083TE-2 FRONT AXLE 1
b - JA-ABA -2 WASHER 2
40 JA -l TR0 NUT- Hax oamisr look 3/8-18 2
H JA-DOOED-7 SUPPORT- Front axhe B
43 JA-J4ETT-R NUT- Loak 3/8-G4 1
43 Ja-d44T -A NUT- Hux cmritarboak 2
L AR EE-1 BRAGKET- Jtewring 1
A% JAE 55 DEGAL- Inmtruction 1

Page 5 of 15



HR1230E Riding Mower UT-32030 Page 6 of 15

FIGURE 3




HR1230E Riding Mower UT-32030

PARTS LIST - FIGURE 3

NE, PART NC. DERCERIFTION QTY.
1 JA-5Ea47-0 | FRAME i
2 JAAEO0-4 | WABHER- Flat 144 g
d JA-44B10 | WABHER- Lock 144" 4
L JA-4310-2 | NUT-Hax 1/d-20 4
B JA186-4 | BOLT-Rd. ho 1/4- x A2 4
L] JA-4006=0 | BOLT- Rd. ho. 1/8=20 x 1 1/2¢ 4
7 JA-IDD18-2 | SCREW- Hex cap 5/18-18 x [ 1727 2
a JA-RD4d-4 | DAMPER 1
'] A3 1I0-8 | NUT- Hex B/18-18 £

18 JA-4M4T1-8 | MLIT- Hax canferook B/18-14 ]
11 JA-45301-1 | WABHER- Flat /2 4
12 Jl=TE-E | MUT- Canterdcck 3/8-18 2
13 JA-AD0XT-E | SOAEWS Hex cap 3818 2 /87 1
14 JA-ISIZ-Z | PIN- Cotter TS X 1 ]
11 JA-A11-2 | HANGER- Raar 1
- JA-Ba0P8-2 | BPFRINQ 1
ir JASISR00-3 | WASHER- Flat 678" -
18 JEAO002-3 | PIN- Cotter 2
10 JA-ADC1B-B | BEAEYW- Hux 596-18 x 1* 1
b+ JA-2S4ES-2 1 BYEHOLT- 1/4-20 1
3| JA-UE2R1-B | BPRING- Exterwion {
JA-G03-2 | ARM- |dlr 1
FE JA-E3E4-3 | ROD- Biekd 1
24 JASRRTTL | AOD- Sluteh 1
. JA-3TEE1-5 | BRACKET- Frant nangs i
28 JA-OB0EC-F | BUPPORT- Franl Axka )
27 JA-45301-7 { WABHER- Flat 1/2" -]
28 JA-GEER-1 | HAMGER- Frant 1
2 JA-IFEI0-2 | SPRING- Corpression 1
H JA-BO00-8 | PIMN- Cotter 1
i JA-3ERAA1 | BEARING -]
a2 Jhetdd 708 | NUT- Mex cartarinek 1/4-20 d
43 JA-GRBA-T | CLUTCH/BRAKE 1
34 Ja-343030 | PEDAL- Rubber 1
3k JA-3FeE1 | MNUT- Fuah - 1
3 JA-18196-9 | BRACKET- Brake apring 1
ar JA=45300-0 | WAESHER- Flat E/1B" 3
38 JA=48001-8 | PlIM- Cottar 3/32 x 1 2
ae JA-9R4G4-2 | ROD-LiH 1
40 JAa a0 | BRACKET- Oampet 1

Page 7 of 15



Page 8 of 15

HR1230E Riding Mower UT-32030

FIGURE 4

RIGHT SDE
OF FraME




HR1230E Riding Mower UT-32030

PARTS LIST - FIGURE 4

NO. FANT KD, DEBCRIPTICN aTy.
1 JA-AD10-8 BOLT~ Hex centeriook [}
1f4-20 x B26
2 JA-PEMZ-3 | PAMNEL- Rear 1
3 JA-LARTAD | WASHER= LOck 1/34-20 1Q
4 JA-43E0-2 | NLT-Hmx 10
a JA-00TR-2 | SCREW- Hex cantergek 4
5M18-18x 1 1/2*
[ JA-3B102-0 | WASHER- Englna 12
7 JRA-GHTI-E | NUT= Hex canteroak 5/16=18 &4
B JA-RZNA-R | BFACER 1
& JA-BI2K-A [ RELT- Transminklon 1
13 JASSBLDA-Z [ ARM- Idler 1
1 JA-44R126 | WASMHER- Lock B/14™ 1
12 JA-GBAR-1 | MLIT- Max canteriook 5AE-15 1
13 JA-45307-T | WARHER- Plajn 3/8* k!
i JA-ER2EE-Y. | KEY 1
16 JA-Boga1-F | PULLEY- Idinr 1
11 JA-GOETS-8 | FULLEY- Tranoifan 1
1T JA-§B42E5-3 | GUIDE-Bslt 1
18 JA-LF1R-2 | WABHER- Lock 174" 1
14 JA-LIATE-2 | MNUT- Hae ¢nntoriock 1.4-20 % 1" 1
n Ja-g227e-7 | PLLLEY- Deck 1
21 JA-FEETZ-R | DISC- Balt gulde 1
-} JA-BEDM2-B | BETAINER- Cluich 1
23 JA-45814-B | WABHER- Lock 718" 1
24 JA=00GT-B | BOLT=Hax candariook 1
THa-20 x 2%
) JA-20353-3 | PAN- Bottom 1
] JASSEEAS | BELT- Mowar deck 1
ar JA-EETS-E | TROLIGH 1
25 JA-BEZ238-4 | DECAL- Warning 1

Page 9 of 15



HR1230E Riding Mower UT-32030

20

52
™ 53

Bl

50

FRONT HANGER
ARBEMBLY

ARAR HANGER
ABSEMBLY

10

Page 10 of 15



HR1230E Riding Mower UT-32030

PARTS LIST - FIGURE §

Page 11 of 15

ND., PART MO DEBRCRIPFTION aTY. ND. PART HO. DESCRIPTION GTY.
1 JA-EE1E5-2 | BLADE- Hi-LIft t ] a7 JA-OR408-5 | BESHING 1
2 JA-40MA0-3 | SCREW- Hex canterioo i 48 JA-TETT-1 | BTA-BTRAR 1

12-T8 w1 1047 0 JA-REEZ0-4 | |DLER- Fiygt 1
3 JA-BS04-0 | BPINDLE & ADADTON 1 EQ JA-GR35-3 | GUIDE- Bat 1
L) JA-44816-4 | WABHER- Lock 152" ] Ef JA-G9ATR-2 | PLILLEY- [dlgr i
E JA=RATES ( NUT- Hax canariock 1/2-12 a - JA-4OOOE-B | ACAEW- Hax centeriock 1
-] JA-D14G6-T EPACER 2 AB18 x 1 3
T JA-ISEE-E | WASHER- Flat a LL] JA-FIRE0-2 | PULLEY- icisr 1
B JA-ATERE-E | BEARING 2 5 JA-MIZE-E | BELT- Mowsr Deak 1
-] AR | NUT- Hax camarock 2 -] JASIEMR-2 1| WASHER 1
E1E-18 B8 JA-LATES | MUT- Hax lock {
10 JA-LB13-0 | WASHER- Look £/18¢ 4+ a7 JA-22128-2 | KEY 1
11 JA-40018=2 | SCREW- Hex canisHock 4 B8 JA-33003-3 PULLEY- Spindle 1
ffig-taxr 2 - JAMI1E-4 | BOLT-Cardage 3/8-18 2 1 37" 1
12 JA-S040-8 | SPINDLE HOLBING T & JA10-8 JCREW- Mex gantearioak B
13 JA-AT122 | FITTING- Lubrlcaton 1 120 x 34"
14 JA-SEIEA-T | SFPACER- Bmaring T . 1] A-OEE1-G | SCREW- Truss hd, 10-24 x 172" 1
13 JA-A0R T-4 | QGHEW- Mux canteciook 1 & JAE541T-E | PAD- Brake T
14-20 % T 104" 53 JAAGND-Z | WASHER- Plaln #10 ]
18 JA-LDO11-0 [ SCAEW- Hex canteriack 1 B JAATE-2 | WUT- Hex canteriook #10-24 1
1f-20 » BTE L.} JA-9G3T1-6 ( BRACKET- Brake pad 1
17 JA-3548-0 | BOLT=- Shovider 5/18-13 2 a8 JA-LBDCE-E | PIN- Colar 2
148 JA-BGDE0-B | BRACKET- Haur IFH 1 ar JAEADT-1 | WASHER- Flaln 378" 1
18 JA-45300-R | WASHER- Plein 518" & & JA-AODE-D [ BOLT- Carfage 1/4-20x 1 172~ 4
-] JA=ldd B3 NUT= Huax canterlock 3 -} JAIETI-E | WASHER- Plaln 1
3/9-18 T0 JASRITEE | BEARING 4
1 JA-id814) | WASHER- Look /8~ 1 ™ JABHSE-N | BWITCH- Deok 1
22 1 JA-aB200-3 | WASHER- Flain 38" 1 T2 JA-ABMA-2 | WABHER- Pinln 1
2 JA T8 | BOLT- Curriaga 1 73 JA-303-4 | BPFRING- Externsicn 1
1M4-20 x 1 1/44 T4 JA-PH435-3 1 LEVER- P.T.O, 1
24 JA-BERB1-8 | PLATE & COVER 1 7E JA-Ggand-3 | ROD- Link 1
Ins| uces: kL] JA-11ERG-E | SCAEW- Tapkite 2
5 JA=081 21-Y DECAL- Door T v JA-SS0ET-0 | LINK- LI 2
. Ja-35048-0 BECAL- CPEC 1 H ] JA-E0211-2 | COVER- Cabla 1
27 A= A5E -f NUT- Pal s I JAGE213-6 | BOLT- Bhouiidas 3:3-18 1
28 JA-GRT170-0 A= Deck hings 1 | mal echam:
b=y JA-EPATO-1 SPRING- Tarmben 1 [ 1) JA~AAAL-T MUT-3/8-16 1
3 JAAEEDT-T | WASHER- Plaln 3 a1 JA-lddi1 A0 | WABHER- Logk 1/4~ a
m JA-AE02-0 | WASHER- Spring 1 82 JA-85187-2 DECK- 2ap" 1
a2 JA-3T80G-4 | BOLT- Showidar 1 Insludex
= JEBE1E1-B | ARM- Piwmt 1 B3 JA RO 2R DEGAL- Waming 1
a JA-AAEIT2 | WABHER- Bpead & B R LT FECAL- No fiap 1
35 JA-33555- | MMOE- Handle 1 ] JA-A3HE-D DEAL- CPEC 1
35 JA-AE T | MNLIT- Heor 1/4-20 1 1. JA-A7597-F | PLUG- Washdut 1
ar JA-LAMD-A | NUT- Hex awnterlock 1/d4-20 14 a7 J A-QRARG-E BRACKET- Front It 1
!} JA-AT200-A | WASHER- Flat &/18¢ 3 an JA-400T0-8 | BCAEW= Hax canter ook 2
k- JA-RR435-3 | QUIDE- Balf 1 1M4-00 x EA"
i JA-ERIE-T | SPRING- Bxtenslon 1 o JA-PITEt | SPACER 1
4 JA-DE1A0-8 | BRACKET- Dampar 1 ] JA-10018-2 | SCRAEW- Hex oanter IaoR 1
42 JA-A5E0A8 | RING- Fatalnar 1 3HE-18 x XA
43 JASAEMZ-3 | WABHER- Flaln 2 -3] R0 | SWITCH- Bool 1
1] JA-RR150-4 | BPACER 1 2 JA-SM7EE | BRACKET- Dock switak {
L] Jh-38000-0 | WABMER- Engine 1 3 o A-HBIY -1 COVER- Litt handla 1
4 A& -DOEBE-T BRAKE LU TSH- Lover 1 - | ATk | WASHER- Finin 174" T

LR



HR1230E Riding Mower UT-32030 Page 12 of 15

FIGURE 6

LEFT §IDE
OF FRAME

AIGAT BIDE
OF FRAME

12



HR1230E Riding Mower UT-32030

PARTS LIST - FIGURE 6

Il_ﬂ. PART N, DENCRIPTION aTy.
1 | JA<37B0B-0 | CAPeMub &
? | JA49803.8 | RING: Relaining g
3 | Jaa1aez-0 | SPACER AR
A | JA-9asan-4 | WHEEL A YIAE 2
B | JA-44511-0 | NUT-Hax /8-18 8
B | JA4814-2 | WASHER- Look M 8
7 | JA-45801-1 | WASHER- Plain 3/8" a
B | JA-B26E4 | BEARING )
8 | JA-40026-2 | BCREW- Hex centeriook ¥

E-18 k1"
19 | JA-44478-2 | NUT- Hex centerlock 4

3/9-18
11| JA-B0Z3A | SPAGER 1
12 | JA-90088-2 | SPROCKET 3
18 | Ja-90n234 | CAP & MEARING (RH} 1
14 | JA-B1081-1 | KEY g
16 | JA-9e130-4 | AXLE-R.H. wigear 1
16 | JA-SR0Z-1 | HOUSING & QEAR 1
17 | JASRIS0-3 | AXLE-LH. wigear 1
18 | JA-BB0Z38 | CAPEBEARING (LM, 1
19 JA-SR024-1 SCREW- Hax 5/16-18 x 4~ 4
20 | JA-40027-2 | SCREW-3/8-18221/4° 1
21 | 48e86130-8 | NUT- Hex jam 4

Page 13 of 15

13



HR1230E Riding Mower UT-32030 Page 14 of 15

FIGURE 7

WIRING DIAGRAM
8 H.P. MANUAL START

DECK SWiTEH

—:“:llr WHITE |
-0 NC. SAFETY MODULE w
HRUTRAL 2 TEH
11

YELLDW
EM—L@

[
e
4
NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY.
1 WIRE HARNESS JA-BB4Z22-5 1

14



HR1230E Riding Mower UT-32030

8 H.P. AND 12 H.P. ELECTRIC START

FIGURE 8

WIRING DIAGRAM

NO.

o my -

DESCRIPTION

WIRE HARNESS
BATTERY CABLE- Ground
BATTERY CABLE
STARTER CABLE

PART NQ.

JA-80422-5
JA-99350-8
JA-09210-8
JA-88220-1

_l.._l.._l._l.:
-

15

Page 15 of 15



